

varcha

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
FIRST APPEAL(ST) NO. 6652 OF 2025**

Achala Arvind Muthe ... Appellant

vs.

Special Land Acquisition Officer and Anr ... Respondents

Mr. Rukmini Khairnar i/b. Mr. Pramod N. Joshi, for Appellant.

Mr. D.J. Haldankar, APP for Respondent-State.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATED : 3rd OCTOBER 2025

ORDER:

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that by the impugned order, various land acquisition references were decided by the common judgment pertaining to the same notification. She submits that in the connected First Appeal No. 1406 of 2025, this court has issued notice indicating that an endeavor would be made to decide the appeal finally at the admission stage. She therefore requests that a similar order be passed in this appeal.

2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 9th January 2026.

3. Learned AGP waives notice on behalf of respondent no.1.

4. In addition to the court notice, the learned advocate for the applicants is to serve the respondents by private notice and file affidavit of service before the next date.
5. Notice shall indicate that an endeavor will be made to decide the appeal finally at the admission stage.
6. First Appeal No. 1406 of 2025 also to be listed on the next date.

(GAURI GODSE, J.)